The provisions of subsections (c), (d), and (e) of this section shall apply to a petition for 
expunction filed or granted pursuant to this subsection. 

(e) A person who files a petition for expunction of a criminal record under this section 
must pay the clerk of superior court a fee of one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) at the 
time the petition is filed. Fees collected under this subsection shall be deposited in the General 
Fund. This subsection does not apply to petitions filed by an indigent." 

SECTION 11.  This act becomes effective December 1, 2009, and applies to